Disposal (FVLCD) approach.  The recoverable amount of the Koolan Island CGU at 31 December 2024 is $76,148,000 (30 June 2024:
$130,200,000).  The FVLCD is assessed as the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from the operation less
disposal costs (level 3 in the fair value hierarchy), utilising the following key assumptions:

• Cashflow forecasts based on historical performance and budgeted revenues, operating costs and capital expenditure over the life of
mine;

• Discount rate of 13.0% (nominal, after tax);

• Iron ore price forecasts for the 62% Fe benchmark fines CFR price (northern China), expressed in real 2024 terms, of US$90/dmt
from 2025 to 2027, at an exchange rate of A$1.00/US$0.63 from 2025 to 2027 with sensitivities undertaken for a broad range of
inputs; and

• Cost inflation estimates of 3.0% per annum.

Koolan Island CGU’s recoverable value is most sensitive to changes in iron ore prices, the A$/US$ exchange rate and mining unit costs.
It is estimated that changes in these key assumptions would impact the recoverable amount of the CGU as at 31 December 2024 as
follows:

Key Assumption
Increase/(Decrease) in CGU Recoverable

Amount

10% increase

in key assumptions
10% decrease

in key assumptions

 $’000 $’000

Benchmark price of 62% Fe CFR fines iron ore  52,000 (52,000)

A$/US$ exchange rate (37,000) 45,000

Mining unit cost per wmt mined (23,000) 23,000

Mount Gibson Iron Limited

31 December 2024 Half-Year Financial Report

Page 22

Notes to the Half-Year Financial Report

 Notes 31 December
2024

30 June
2024

  $’000 $’000

15. Interest-Bearing Loans and Borrowings

Current

Lease liabilities  11,189 9,144

  11,189 9,144

Non-Current

Lease liabilities  1,073 2,707

  1,073 2,707

The following off balance sheet financing facility had been negotiated and
was available at the reporting date:

Performance bonding facility [i]

Used at reporting date  6,586 6,586

Unused at reporting date  13,414 13,414

Total facility  20,000 20,000

Terms and conditions relating to the above financial facilities:

[i] Performance Bonding Facility

In December 2023, the term of the Performance Bonding facility was extended to 30 September 2026.  As at balance date, bonds
and guarantees totalling $6,586,000 were drawn under the Performance Bonding facility.

The security pledge for the Facility Agreement is a fixed and floating charge over all the assets and undertakings of Mount Gibson
Iron Limited, Mount Gibson Mining Limited, Geraldton Bulk Handling Limited, Koolan Iron Ore Pty Ltd and Aztec Resources Limited
together with mining mortgages over the mining tenements owned by Mount Gibson Mining Limited and Koolan Iron Ore Pty Ltd.